

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/31/2020 4:48 PM  
No. 54501-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ACORN OLYMPIA, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. HELSTROM and YVONNE E. HELSTROM,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT ACORN OLYMPIA, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

---

5224 Wilson Ave. S., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206)203-6000

DEMCO LAW FIRM, P.S.

Lars E. Neste, No. 28781  
Skyler B. Gunderson, No.  
54013

Attorneys for Respondent  
Acorn Olympia, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. Statutory interpretation of RCW 4.84.330 does not support the distinction between unilateral and bilateral attorney's fees provisions applied only in cases of voluntary nonsuit.....2

III. The Helstroms did not adequately address the trial court’s error in failing to engage in fact finding to determine if the parties intended to incorporate the statutory definition of prevailing party. ....6

IV. Acorn’s equitable claims did not arise from the contract and were not so intertwined to the point of being inseparable in segregation.....7

V. This Court should deny the Helstroms’ attorney’s fees on appeal .....10

VI. CONCLUSION.....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                                         |         |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>AllianceOnce Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014) .....                                         | 2, 5    |
| <i>Andersen v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 863, 505 P.2d 790 (1973).....                                                   | 2       |
| <i>Bellerive v. EOR, Inc.</i> , 49565-1-II, 2018 WL 1729776 (Wn. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2018) .....                                          | 9       |
| <i>City of Spokane Valley v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 825, 187 P.3d 340 (2008).....                                              | 5       |
| <i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001) .....                                                                   | 7, 8    |
| <i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999) .....                                                                     | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1006 (2014) .....                                                                    | 3, 5    |
| <i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... | 7       |
| <i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 130, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993).....                                                 | 10      |
| <i>Transpac Dev., Inc. v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn. App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006).....                                                           | 3, 4    |

**Statutes**

RCW 4.28.185 ..... 2  
RCW 4.84.250 - RCW 4.84.300..... 5  
RCW 4.84.330 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

CR 41 ..... 2  
GR 14.1 ..... 9  
RAP 18.1..... 10, 11
